security can vary within the financing facilities, enabling NSI to create additional loan capacity within the existing facilities or to
allocate part of the security to another financing facility.

97   NSI ANNUAL REPORT 201 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities to yield fluctuations
The value of investment property implies an average theoretical net yield of 5.5% (2018: 6.6%). Valuations can be affected by the
general (macro-economic and market environment, but also by local factors.

If, on 31 December 2019, the yields applied for the valuation of investment property had been 100 basis points lower than the
yields currently applied, the value of investment property would increase by 21.5% (2018: 17.8%). In that case NSI’s equity would
be € 277 million (2018: € 215 million) higher due to a higher positive result. The loan-to-value would then decrease from 27.4%
(2018: 36.9%) to 22.5% (2018: 31.3%). If, on 31 December 2019, the yields applied for the valuation of investment property had
been 100 basis points higher than those currently applied, the value of investment property would decrease by 14.9%. In that
case NSI’s equity would be € 192 million lower due to a lower result for the year. The loan-to-value would then increase from
27.4% to 32.2%.

Investment property under construction

The movement in investment property under construction per segment was as follows:

2019

 Offices  HNK

Other TOTAL A’dam Other

Target

Cities

Other NL  A’dam Other

Target

Cities

Other NL

Balance as per 1 January  15,500   15,500

Investments 125 5,833   5,958

Capitalised interest 38 327   366

Revaluation 3,311 1,740   5,051

Transfer from / to inv. property in operation 3,775   3,775

Balance as per 31 December 2019 7,250 23,400   30,650

Market value as per 31 December 2019 7,250 23,400   30,650

As per 31 December 2019 investment property under construction consists of Donauweg, Amsterdam and Bentinck Huis, The Hague.

2018

 Offices  HNK

Other TOTAL A’dam Other

Target

Cities

Other NL  A’dam Other

Target

Cities

Other NL

Balance as per 1 January 2018   800   800

Acquisitions  14,887   14,887

Investments  175   175

Revaluation  438   438

Transfer from / to inv. property in operation   -800   -800

Balance as per 31 December 2018  15,500   15,500

Market value as per 31 December 2018  15,500   15,500

11. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Tangible fixed assets relate to the furniture and office equipment, the transport fleet, as well as part of the offices of the company
at Antareslaan 69-75 in Hoofddorp, The Netherlands.

As from 1 January 2019, the right of use lease cars has been included under tangible fixed assets after adoption of the new IFRS
16 standard.

98   NSI ANNUAL REPORT 2019 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The movement in tangible fixed assets during 2018 and 2019 was as follows:

 2019 2018

Balance as per 31 December 777 787

Change in accounting policy following IFRS 16 469